approvals and compliances as per the applicable provisions of the Act as may be necessary, 
the approval of the Members be and is hereby accorded for revision of remuneration of Mr. 
Dharam Pal Sharma (DIN 07284332), Whole Time Director of the Company w.e.f. 01-04-2017
as given below:-

1. Annual Remuneration-Rs. 6,80,592/- (Rupees Six Lacs Eighty Thousand Five 
Hundred Ninety Two Only) 

2. Annual Performance bonus up to : Rs. 25,000/- as decided by the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee of the Board. 

3. Gratuity as per the Payment Of Gratuity Act, 1972
4. Monthly Incentive of Rs. 7,000/- per Month.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT in the event of absence or inadequacy of profits in any

[...]

6 of the Notice for approval by the 
shareholders. 34

ITEM NO.  7

Sh. Dharam Pal Sharma (DIN 00077230), Whole Time Director of the Company was appointed as 
such by Members of the Company in their Annual General Meeting held on 28-09-2016 on an Annual 
Remuneration @ Rs. 5,70,000/- (Rupees Five Lacs Seventy Thousand Only), Annual Performance 
bonus up to Rs. 20,000/-, Fixed Monthly Incentive of Rs. 7,000/- per Month and Gratuity as per the 
Payment Of Gratuity Act, 1972. The Board of Directors of the Company had, subject to the Provisions 
of Sections 196, 197, 198 and all other applicable Provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 read 
with Schedule V of the said Act, revised the remuneration of Sh. Dharam Pal Sharma (DIN 
00077230), the Whole Time Director of the Company w.e.f. 01-04-2017 subject to approval of 
shareholders in the following manner:-

1. Annual Remuneration-Rs. 6,80,592/- (Rupees Six Lacs Eighty Thousand Five Hundred 
Ninety Two Only) 

2. Annual Performance bonus up to : Rs. 25,000/- as decided by the Nomination and 
Remuneration Committee of the Board. 

3. Gratuity as per the Payment Of Gratuity Act, 1972
4. Monthly Incentive of Rs. 7,000/- per Month.

subject to the overall maximum limits of remuneration as provided in Companies Act, 2013.